#### **PROPOSAL**

#### FOR

# CITYWIDE SHARED BIKE LANE (SHARROW) RE-STRIPING CIP NO. 3934

#### IN THE CITY OF BELL GARDENS

## TO THE CITY OF BELL GARDENS, as AGENCY

In accordance with AGENCY'S Notice Inviting Sealed Bid, the undersigned BIDDER hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, tools, labor and incidentals required for the above-stated project as set forth in the Plans, Specifications, and contract documents therefor, and to perform all work in the manner and time prescribed therein.

BIDDER declares that this proposal is based upon careful examination of the work site, Plans, Specifications, Instruction to Bidders and all other contract documents. If this proposal is accepted for award, BIDDER agrees to enter into a contract with AGENCY at the unit and/or lump-sum prices set forth in the following Bid Schedule. BIDDER understands that failure to enter into a contract in the manner and time prescribed will result in forfeiture to AGENCY of the guarantee accompanying this proposal.

BIDDER understands that a bid is required for the entire work that the estimated quantities set forth in the Bid Schedule are solely for the purpose of comparing bids and that final compensation under the contract will be based upon the actual quantities of work satisfactorily completed. THE AGENCY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO INCREASE OR DECREASE THE AMOUNT OF ANY QUANTITY SHOWN AND TO DELETE ANY ITEM FROM THE CONTRACT. It is agreed that the unit and/or lump-sum prices bid include all appurtenant expenses, taxes, royalties, and fees. In the case of discrepancies in the amounts bid, unit prices shall govern over extended amounts, and words shall govern over figures.

If awarded the Contract, the undersigned further agrees that in the event of the BIDDER'S default in executing the required contract and filing the necessary bonds and insurance certificates by the dates stablished by the agency after the AGENCY'S notice of award of contract to the BIDDER, the proceeds of the security accompanying this bid shall become the property of the AGENCY and this bid and the acceptance hereof may, at the AGENCY'S option, be considered null and void.

#### **BID SCHEDULE**

#### **FOR**

# CITYWIDE SHARED BIKE LANE (SHARROW) RE-STRIPING CIP NO. 3934

#### IN THE CITY OF BELL GARDENS

The undersigned declares that he/she has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, that he/she has examined the specifications and read the accompanying instructions to bidders, and hereby proposes to do all the work in accordance with said specifications for the amounts set forth below:

Construct improvements as reiterated above, located in the City of BELL GARDENS, California, in accordance with the specifications for the unit price set forth in the following items:

#### **BID SCHEDULE**

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Unit Price \$	Extended Amount \$
1	Provide Traffic Control.	1	LS	LS	\$45,000-
2	Re-stripe Existing Bike Lane Sharrow Total of 238 – Confirm Quantities From Map	238	EA	288 AB	\$ 66,640-
	TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID IN FIGURES:			\$ /(	640,00

TOTAL AMOUNT IN WORDS BASE BID: 💆	OF AMORED ELEVEN THOUSE
SIX HUMPED POHTY & GO/160	
	DOLLARS.
<	
THEMPH ENTERPHED LIC	Ohle
Company Name	Bidder's Signature

IN CASE OF DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE WORDS AND FIGURES, THE WORDS SHALL PREVAIL.

If the City determines to award a contract for this Base Bid, the City's determination will be based on the best interest of the City.

All work of this project shall be completed within twenty (20) working days of the effective date of the Notice-to-Proceed to be issued by AGENCY, including five (5) working days for Mobilization and fifteen (15) working days for Construction.

#### **DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

(Complete subcontractor information below shall be submitted with the Sealed bid)

BIDDER proposes to subcontract certain portions of the work that are in excess of one-half of 1 percent of the total amount bid or \$10,000, whichever is greater, as follows:

Name: Address:  Telephone No.: State License No.: Portion of Work:  Name: Address:  Telephone No.: State License No.: Portion of Work:
Address:  Telephone No.: State License No.: Portion of Work:  Name: Address:  Telephone No.: State License No.:
Telephone No.: State License No.: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No.:
State License No.: Portion of Work:  Name: Address:  Telephone No.: State License No.:
State License No.: Portion of Work:  Name: Address:  Telephone No.: State License No.:
Portion of Work:  Name: Address:  Telephone No.: State License No.:
Name: Address:  Telephone No.: State License No.:
Address:  Telephone No.: State License No.:
Telephone No.:  State License No.:
State License No.:
State License No.:
Name:
Address:
Telephone No.:
State License No.:
Portion of Work:
Name: Address:
Address.
Telephone No.:
State License No.:
Portion of Work:
Name:
Address:
Address.
Telephone No.:
State License No.:
Portion of Work:
Name:
Address:
Addioso.
Telephone No.:
State License No.:
Portion of Work:

Prior to award of contract, Contractor shall submit a list of suppliers and vendors, in writing, to the City Engineer.

#### **REFERENCES**

BIDDER shall provide the names, addresses, and telephone numbers for three public agencies (consisting of cities or counties) for which BIDDER has performed similar STREET IMPROVEMENT WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY within the past 2 years. Special districts, i.e., school, water or taxing districts are not acceptable references:

1.	Name and Address of Owner III E. 45 5, Los Ameres
	Name and telephone number of person familiar with project
	Contract amount  Type of work  Date completed
2.	Name and Address of Owner 549 CHEY CHEY CHEY CHEY
	Name and telephone number of person familiar with project
	Contract amount  Type of work  Date completed
3.	Name and Address of Owner / W 320 50 Report CA
	Name and telephone number of person familiar with project
	Contract amount  Type of work  Date completed
The	e following are the names, addresses, and telephone numbers of all brokers and eties from whom BIDDER intends to procure insurance and bonds:
	THE BOND EXCHANGE
	24800 CHRUATA DR
	MISSION VIETO, A
C	149 725 - 4425

## EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE

BIDDER certifies that in all previous contracts or subcontracts, all reports which may have been due under the requirements of any AGENCY, State or Federal equal employment opportunity orders have been satisfactorily filed, and that no such reports are currently outstanding.

### AFFIRMATIVE ACTION CERTIFICATION

BIDDER certifies that affirmative action has been taken to seek out and consider minority business enterprises for those portions of the work to be subcontracted, and that such affirmative actions have been fully documented, that said documentation is open to inspection, and that said affirmative action will remain in effect for the life of any contract awarded hereunder. Furthermore, BIDDER certifies that affirmative action will be taken to meet all equal employment opportunity requirements of the contract documents.

#### NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

BIDDER declares that the only persons or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that no officer, agent, or employee of the AGENCY is personally interested, directly or indirectly, in this proposal; that this proposal is made without connection to any other individual, firm, or corporation making a bid for the same work and that this proposal is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.

#### **BIDDER'S INFORMATION**

BIDDER certifies that the following information is true and correct:				
Bidder's Name STERNOATH ENTERPRISES LLC				
Business Address 1861 BRAJ FORD ST., Sw VALLEY, CA. 9135				
Telephone				
State Contractor's License No. and Class 427 A C-31 C-32				
Original Date Issued 1982 Expiration Date 4-36-26				
The following are the names, titles, addresses, and telephone numbers of all individuals, firm members, partners, joint ventures, and/or corporate officers having a principal interest in this proposal (use additional 8 ½" x 11" sheets if needed):  DENUS S. TOWAL — PLES				
11861 BLANEOND ST. SW VALLEY, CA.				
818 834-8189				
The date of any voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy judgments against any principal having an interest in this proposal, or any firm, corporation, partnership or joint venturer of which any principal having an interest in this proposal was an owner, corporate officer, partner or joint venturer are as follows:				
All current and prior DBA's, alias, and/or fictitious business names for any principal having an interest in this proposal are as follows:				

IN WITNESS title, hands, a	nd seal of all forena	ER executes and submitmed principals this	day of Twe	th the names, _, 20_ <del>21</del>
BIDDER	TERWA	L EMERGLIES	CLC	
The undersig	ned declares undent the representation	er penalty of perjury us s made hereto are true	under the laws of and correct.	the State of
		O-R 9		
		Signature of Contracto	or's Representative	3
		Printed Name	WALL	_
		Title		_
Subscribed a	and sworn to this	day of	, 20	_·
NOTARY PU	BLIC SEE	ATTACHED		

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individu

who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County ofSANTA BARBARA)
On 06/07/2024 before me, SUMMER JOVAN BURNS, NOTARY PUBLIC
(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appearedDENNIS R. STERNDAHL
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  SUMMER JOVAN BURNS Notary Public - California Santa Barbara County
Signature (Seal)

#### **APPENDIX "B"**

# DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS (DIR) CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION NUMBER FORM

# Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) Contractor Registration Number

Beginning July 1, 2014, contractors must register with the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) before bidding on public works contracts in California. For more information, please refer to this section of the Department of Industrial Relations Website: <a href="http://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/PublicWorks.html">http://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/PublicWorks.html</a>.

Per this requirement, provide the following information:				
STOWAR ENTERPRIES LLC				
Contractor Name				
0000913938				
Contractor Department of Industrial Relations Registration Number:				
6-30-26				
Expiration Date of Registration Number				

\*(THIS FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE SEALED BID) \*

#### PROPOSAL GUARANTEE

#### BID BOND

#### FOR

# CITYWIDE SHARED BIKE LANE (SHARROW) RE-STRIPING CIP NO. 3934

#### IN THE CITY OF BELL GARDENS

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS that <u>Sterndahl Enterprises, LLC</u> ,
as BIDDER, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company , a
corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Massachusetts and
duly authorized to transact business under the laws of the State of California, as
SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Bell Gardens, as AGENCY, in the penal sum of Ten percent of the total bid amount
Dollars
(\$ 10% of Total Bid ), which is ten (10) percent of the total amount bid by BIDDER to
AGENCY for the above-stated project, for the payment of which sum, BIDDER and
SURETY agree to be bound, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH that, whereas BIDDER is about
to submit a bid to AGENCY for the above-stated project, if said bid is rejected, or if said
bid is accepted and a contract is awarded and entered into by BIDDER in the manner
and time specified, then this obligation shall be null and voided, otherwise it shall remain
in full force and effect in favor of the AGENCY.
IN MITHECO MILEPEOE the portion bounts bounded their names titles bounds and
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have set their names, titles, hands, and seals this 22nd day of May , 20 24.
seals trils day or, 20_24.
BIDDER* Sterndahl Enterprises, LLC, 11861 Branford St. Sun Valley, CA 91352; Phone: (818) 834-8199
SURETY* <u>Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, 175 Berkeley Street, Boston, MA 02116; Phone (6</u> 17) 357-9500
Christine Woolford, Attorney-in-Fact
Subscribed and sworn to this day of, 20
Subscribed and sworm to this day of, 20
NOTARY PUBLIC
The state of the s

\* Provide BIDDER/ADMITTED SURETY name, address, title and telephone number and the name, title, address, and telephone number of authorized representative.

#### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Orange MAY **2 2** 2024 before me, Thao Nguyen Luu , Notary Public, Insert Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal Christine Woolford personally appeared Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the THAO NGUYEN LUU person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) otary Public - California acted, executed the instrument. Orange County Commission # 2453804 My Comm. Expires Jul 18, 2027 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. Witness my hand and official seal. Signature Place Notary Seal Above - OPTIONAL -Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of the form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: \_\_\_\_\_ Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: ☐ Individual Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT RIGHT THUMBPRINT Trustee Trustee OF SIGNER OF SIGNER ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here Top of thumb here Other: Other: Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing:



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8209482-024096

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

	KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint,  Alexander R. Holsheimer; Christine Woolford; Danielle Hanson; Emilie George; Irene Luong; James W. Moilanen; P. Austin Neff; Yung T. Mullick	: ]
	all of the city of Mission Viejo state of CA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.	
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 23rd day of February , 2023.  Liberty Mutual Insurance Company	
	The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company  West American Insurance Company  West American Insurance Company  1912	quiries, al.com.
1	State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY SS  County of MONTGOMERY	ion inc
	On this 23rd day of February , 2023 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.	verificat (@libert
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.	POA) FOSUR
	Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1128044 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries  By: Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Teresa Pastella, Notary Public	of Attorney 40 or email t
	This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:	Power 32-82
	ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.  Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.	For bond and/or Power of Attorney (POA) verification inquiries, please call 610-832-8240 or email HOSUR@libertymutual.com
	ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.  Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.	- 0

Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 22nd day of May 2024







By: Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

#### STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

#### AMENDED

## Certificate of Authority

This Is to Centify, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

#### LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

of Boston, Massachusetts	, organized under the
laws of Massachusetts ,	subject to its Articles of Incorporation or
other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby autho	rized to transact within this State, subject
to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of in	surance: PIRE, MARINE, SURSTY,
DISABILITY, PLATE GLASS, LIABILITY, WORKME	EN'S COMPENSATION, COMMON
CARRIER LIABILITY, BOILER AND MACHINERY, I	BURGLARY, CREDIT, SPRINKLER,
TEAM AND VEHICLE, AUTOMOBILE, AIRCRAFT and	n miscellaneous
as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insu	trance Laws of the State of California.
This Certificate is expressly conditioned upon the bolde	er hereof now and hereafter being in full
compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the appli	icable laws and lawful requirements made
under authority of the laws of the State of California as long	as such laws or requirements are in effect
and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or	may hereafter be changed or amended.
IN WITNESS WHERE	or, effective as of the 15TH day
of NOVEMBER	, 1961 . I have bereunto
set my hand and caused t	my official seal to be affixed this. 15TH
day of NOVELBER	. 1961



F. BRITTON MCCONNELL
IMPERATE COMMISSIONE

By

A Shu The Market Commissioner

By